

Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 18-1773, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: June 19, 2018

Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7885Department Contact:Jena ConnerPhone:463-7971

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. in the Amount of \$437,760 to Provide Community-Based Aftercare Support Services for Children and Youth Transitioning from a Residentially Based Services Group Home or Short Term Residential Therapeutic Program to Home-Based Care with Their Parents or Caregivers for the Term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019

Recommended Action/Motion:

Approve Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. in the amount of \$437,760 to provide community-based aftercare support services for children and youth transitioning from a Residentially Based Services group home or Short Term Residential Therapeutic Program to home-based care with their parents or caregivers for the term of July 1, 2018, through June 30, 2019; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign future amendments to the Agreement that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

On December 8, 2015, the Board approved BOS No. 15-160 (a Memorandum of Understanding between the Mendocino County Health and Human Services Agency and the California Department of Social Services) and Resolution No. 15-173 to implement a Residentially Based Services (RBS) Pilot Demonstration Project. On April 19, 2016, March 21, 2017, and July 18, 2017, the Board approved BOS No. 16-016, BOS No. 17-011 and BOS No. 17-066, agreements between Mendocino County Health and Human Services Agency and Redwood Community Services, Inc. to provide community-based services as part of the RBS program.

Summary of Request:

Mendocino County needs placement services for difficult-to-place youth who require intensive treatment services. Redwood Community Services (RCS) is the sole provider in Mendocino County operating a Residentially Based Services (RBS) program (CAM'S PLACE) that combines intensive short-term residential treatment and stabilization with follow-up community-based services to reconnect youth, ages 5-18, to their families, schools, and communities. Services and supports follow and maintain children in family-based settings when group care is no longer needed. This effort helps maintain youth in Mendocino County, brings youth back to the County, and provides them with the least restrictive living environment.

Although the RBS demonstration program ends on December 31, 2018, as residential programs must convert

File #: 18-1773, Version: 1

to Short Term Residential Therapeutic Programs, the community-based aftercare supports provided by RCS are critical in helping children and youth be successful when they transition to home-based care with their parents or other caregivers. Therefore, this Agreement will cover the remaining six months of aftercare services for the RBS demonstration project and will continue these important aftercare services when the RBS program ends.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Federal, State, Realignment, Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Other

Current F/Y Cost: \$437,760 **Annual Recurring Cost:** \$437,760

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:



FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: **Meribeth Dermond** Final Status: Approved

Date: June 20, 2018 Executed Item No.

Note to Department:

Executed Documents Returned to

Department: Originals 3 Hand Delivered yes Executed Agreement Sent to Auditor?

yes

Executed Item No.: Agreement Number: 18-083